

No. 24-2707

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Anthony Schmitt,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Jolene Rebertus, in her official capacity as
Assistant Commissioner of the Minnesota
Department of Corrections; Paul Schnell, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the
Minnesota Department of Corrections,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
District Court No. 0:24-cv-00034-JRT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
GOOD NEWS GLOBAL, ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION
TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE, JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATIONS OF
EVANGELICALS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Steven T. McFarland

Counsel of Record

Laura Nammo

Lori Kepner

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CENTER FOR
LAW & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM

8001 Braddock Road

Suite 302

Springfield, Virginia 22151

(703) 894-1041

smcfarland@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Erred in Failing to Apply Strict Scrutiny When Appraising Schmitt’s Free Exercise of Religion Claim.	4
A. The Supreme Court, in the <i>Turner</i> line of cases, treats categorical bans differently than viewpoint- based censorship in the prison context.....	6
B. <i>Turner</i> does not apply when appraising a <i>non- inmate’s</i> free exercise of religion rights.....	8
C. Cases by this Court applying <i>Turner</i> to non-inmates are distinguishable.	11
1. The <i>Human Rights</i> cases are distinguishable.	12
2. <i>Rice</i> involves an unburdened and tenuous “right” to film an execution.....	17
D. The state’s penological concerns can be addressed in the “compelling government interest” element of strict scrutiny.....	19

II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Apply Strict Scrutiny to Defendants-Appellees’ Viewpoint Discrimination in Violation of Plaintiff-Appellant’s Free Speech Rights..... 22

 A. Appellees violated Schmitt’s First Amendment rights by engaging in viewpoint discrimination..... 22

 B. This Court should adopt the reasoning of the Eleventh Circuit in the prison setting..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	6-7
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2018).....	26-27
<i>Cent. Hudson v. Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14-15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4-5, 9-11, 13, 18
<i>Cook v. Cook v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Crime Justice & Am., Inc. v. Honea</i> , 876 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14-16
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	5, 9-11, 17-19, 21, 31
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Assoc. v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	23-25, 27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	22, 26
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	23-24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	19-20
<i>Human Rights Def. Ctr. v. Baxter Cnty.</i> , 999 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11-18
<i>Human Rights Def. Ctr. v. Union Cnty.</i> , 111 F.4th 931 (8th Cir. 2024)	11-17
<i>Jarrard v. Sheriff of Polk Cnty.</i> , 115 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2024)	4, 26, 28-30
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	5, 21, 23, 27
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	26, 29

<i>Missouri Broad. Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	14
<i>O’Lone v. v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	21
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	26, 29-30
<i>Procunier v. v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	6
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	20
<i>Rice v. Kempker</i> , 374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11, 17-18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 828, 829 (1995).....	13, 22-24, 26-27, 29
<i>Schmitt v. Rebertus</i> , No. 24-34 JRT/LIB, 2024 WL 3904665 (D. Minn. 2024).....	7-8, 21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	15

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16, 21
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	24
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	5, 9-11, 17-19, 21
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	24
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	3, 6-9, 11-12, 17-18, 21-22, 31
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1942).....	28
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 21
<i>Wishnatsky v. Rovner</i> , 433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1983).....	14-16

Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 3, 10
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc et seq 1, 10, 19-20
Minn. Stat. § 244.03 subd. 1(5) 25
